

Upper Tribunal (Immigration and Asylum Chamber) Appeal Number: UI-2022-002590

HU/51043/2021

IA/03498/2021

THE IMMIGRATION ACTS

Decision & Reasons Issued: On the 19 June 2023

Before

MR C M G OCKELTON, VICE PRESIDENT

Between

MAUREEN GABRIELLE TZVETKOFF

Appellant

and

THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE HOME DEPARTMENT

Respondent

No Hearing at Field House on 19 June 2023

DECISION AND REASONS

1. On 12 April 2023 I wrote to the parties as follows:

> "I have reviewed the file in this case, including the Secretary of State's response to the grant of permission. It appears to me that the error of law identified in the grant of permission is more than arguable, and I propose without more ado to set aside the decision of the First-tier Tribunal for error of law and remit the appeal for a new decision in the First-tier Tribunal.

> Any submissions to the contrary will be considered if received within 21 days of the date of this letter."

Appeal Number: UI-2022-002590

Both parties have indicated that they are content for me to proceed as 2. proposed. I now set aside the decision of the First-tier Tribunal for error of law and remit the appeal for a fresh decision by the First-tier Tribunal.

C.M.G. Ockelton

C. M. G. OCKELTON VICE PRESIDENT OF THE UPPER TRIBUNAL IMMIGRATION AND ASYLUM CHAMBER

Date: 19 June 2023